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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS g4/ sum
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION %,{g'gt o

JOE O. RODRIGUEZ
Plaintiff,

V.
Case No. 2:13-CV-133
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS “JURY”
SERVICING, LP OR BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A., AS SUCCESSOR
BY MERGER TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP,

RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A.

L L L L LY LY LY L LY S LY S A

Defendant,

1. My name is Joe O. Rodriguez JR., being sworn, under oath, and states
as follows:” I am over the age of eighteen (18) of sound mind,
competent, and authorized to make this affidavit. The facts stated
within this affidavit are based on personal knowledge and are true and
correct.

2. In my capacity as Plaintiff in this lawsuit against Bank of America N.A.

(BANA) and ReconTrust N.A. I make this affidavit based upon
documents of title work obtained from a collateral file affecting my real

property located at 1211 Washington Dr. Alice, Texas 78332, that were
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sent to me on March 4, 2015, by BANA’s agent, Andrew M. LaBreche

with McGuire Woods.

3. The documents attached to this declaration are true and correct copies

of records of my title work sent by Andrew M. LaBreche. The document

attached are:

Exhibit “A”

Exhibit “A-1”

Exhibit “A-2”

Exhibit “A-3”

Exhibit “A-4”

March 4, 2015, Letter from Andrew M. LaBreche
with McGuire Woods with certified mail receipt;

April 10, 2012, Notice of Assignment;
October 21, 1998 Deed of Trust;

October 21, 1998 Warranty Deed with Vendor’s
Lien;

October 21, 1998 Assignment of Deed of Trust;

Exhibit “A-5”

October 21, 1998 Promissory Note.

4. Mr. LaBreche provide an unrecorded “Assignment of Deed of Trust”

dated October 21, 1998, also containing the Deed of Trust, Deed of

5. Trust, Warranty Deed, and Promissory Note all dated equally. In

response to the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB)

evidences Countrywide Home Loan Inc. purported to transfer and

assign interest and rights, under the Deed of Trust and Promissory Note
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dated October 21, 1998, to Government National Mortgage

Association.

BANA’s agent, Mr. LaBreche, did not include or reference to the
CFPB, the May 1, 2012, Corporation Assignment of Deed of
Trust/Mortgage (D.E. 31-4), and July 16, 2012, Substitute Trustee’s
Deed (D.E. 31-6), as being part of Rodriguez’s original title work.
BANA collateral file sent by corporate attorney, Mr. LaBreche, shows
Defendants’ local counsel, Matt Manning, in his capacities as counsel
for BANA, on December 26, 2013, entered falsify documents and a
false declaration into District Court’s record to support his Summary
Judgment which included a December 24, 2013, Declaration of Jessica
L. Valdez (D.E. 31-1), May 1, 2012, Corporation Assignment of Deed
of Trust/Mortgage (D.E. 31-4), and July 16, 2012, Substitute Trustee’s

Deed (D.E. 31-6).

I declare, under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on October 31, 2015.

E%; 0. Rodrigug %

State of Texas

County o

i §
fIRAVAS §

SIGNED under oath before me on (\'ﬂé

Willlng
otary Public, State of Texas

VANESSA BUENQ

My Commission Expires 3
May 27, 2016
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

JOE O. RODRIGUEZ
Plaintiff,

V.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS

SERVICING, LP OR BANK OF

AMERICA, N.A., AS SUCCESSOR

BY MERGER TO BAC HOME

LOANS SERVICING, LP,

RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A.
Defendants

Case No. 2:13-CV-133
“JUR bod

S L L LT L L AT LS L S M L

Exhibits for Motion to Vacate Summary Judgment

Exhibit “A” A copy of March 4, 2015, Letter from Andrew M. LaBreche
with McGuire Woods LLP with certified mail receipt;

Exhibit “A-1” A copy of April 10, 2012, Notice of Assignment;
Exhibit “A-2” A copy of October 21, 1998, Deed of Trust;

Exhibit “A-3” A copy of October 21, 1998, Warranty Deed with Vendor’s
Lien;
Exhibit “A-4” A copy of October 21, 1998, Assignment of Deed of Trust;

Exhibit “A-5” A copy of October 21, 1998, Promissory Note.
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McGuireWoods LLP
Fifth Third Center

201 sorth Tryan Street

, Suite 1000
Charlone, NC 28202

Tel 704.243.2000

Fax 704,443,2300
wawwmeghiioweaeds. com

Andrew LaBreche alabreche@mepuirewoods, com
Ditect: 704.343.2274 McGUlREWCC}DS Fas. 704,303,240

March 4, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Joe Rodriguez
13730 FM 6-20 N., Apt. 810 Service Reqguest Number: 1-539768153
Austin, TX 78717

Re:  Joe Rodrigue; CFPB Complaint: Sent February 3, 2015
Dear Mr. Rodriguez,

Thank you for taking the time to submit your inquiry to us. We are writing to inform you that
The Office of the Chairman and CEO at Bank of America, N.A, (*“BANA™) has received your
complaint, which was forwarded on your behalf from the Consumer Financial Protection Burcau
(“CFPB™). Your complaint has been assigned a service request number which is listed above.

Summary of Research

Although your complaint refers to two separate loans, it is BANA’s understanding, based on the
account number and property address identified in your complaint, that your complaint relates
only to your account with BANA ending in 766. As a result, it is BANA’s position that no
response is required to your allegations regarding a purported loan modification with respect to
an unidentified account.

On October 30, 1998, you entered into a loan agreement with Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.
(“Countrywide™) for $59,670.00 in exchange for a mortgage on property located at 1211
Washington Street, Alice, Texas 78332 (“Property™). On April 10, 2012, BANA became the
owner and servicer of the loan. See Notice of Assignment.

BANA's records show that you defaulted on your loan obligations and, as a result, the Property
was sold at a foreclosure auction on June 5, 2012. Enclosed is a payment history that lists the
transactions relating to this loan prior to the foreclosure sale. This history provides pertinent
information on payments received, tax and insurance payments, and late charges assessed and
paid. There are no codes used in the Payment History that require specific definitions. At the
time of the foreclosure sale, the Loan was due for the April 2011 instaliment.

Atiania | Austin | Ballimare | Brussels | Charlotte | Charlotgsville | Chicago | Dallas | Houston | lackmnvﬂle_l London
Los Angeles | SMew York | Nowfolk | Phasbargh | Raleigh | Richmend | Tysons Catner | Washingion, D.C. | Wilminglon
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Joe Rodriguez
March 4, 20135
Page 2

In your complaint, you state that you asked BANA for *the title and note and [BANA] refused to
show [you] anything.” Although your complaint provides no indication of when you allegedly
made this request, or to which BANA employee your request was directed, BANA has reviewed
its records and found no evidence that it refused to provide you with this (or any other)
information. As a courtesy, however, BANA is enclosing a copy of the original title work
related to your loan (as it is unclear what information you are seeking in your request for “the
title™), including the deed of trust, warranty deed, assignment of deed of trust, and note for your
review.,

We trust that this resolves the issues identified in your complaint. It is BANA’s position that no
further response is required at this time.

If You Have Any Questions

If you have any questions about this decision, please contact BANA’s counsel, Andrew
LaBreche, at telephone number (704) 343-2274.

Sincerely,
McGUIREWOoODS LLP

R =
.‘}ﬁ’ (f)":m’ g d
— Lo

Andrew M. LaBreche

AML/mre
Enclosures (2)

e Consumer Financial Protection Burcau (CFPB)
Case Number: 1.93556-20150209
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Bankof America HFHSANOH 12831 02/18/2011

Home Loans

Ml Stop, CAB-919-01-41
£.0. Box 8170
Simi Valley, CA 23062-5170

Notice Date:  April 10, 2012
Account No.: [Js7es

JOEY RODRIGUEZ
1111 LAUREL DAK TRL Property Address:
PFLUGERVILLE TX 78860 1211 WASHINGTON STREET

ALICE, TX 78332

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT SALE, OR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF MORTGAGE LUAN

In this Notice, the terms “we”, “us” or "our” mean the new Creditor identified below. This Notice is
provided by us or on our behalf.

Federal law requires that borrowers receive a written notice whenever ownership of a loan secured by
their principal dwelling is assigned, sold or transferred (collectively "transferred’) to a new craditor,
You are receiving this Notice because your prior creditor transferred your loan (described below) to
us. Yaou may contact your prior creditor, or the servicer of your loan, if you want to confirm the
transfer.

Itis important that you understand the difference between the creditor and the servicer of your loan:
+  The creditor owns your loan.

+ The servicer collects your morigage payments, sends you billing statements, and provides the
day-to-day administration of your loan as a contractor on the creditor’s behalf.

Note: hs transfer of your loan may or mav not siso result in a change of the servicer, if the
servic changin ou_will receive a s e notica with additional information as

required bg faw.

You should contmug to send vour logn paymenis as diregted by vour semcer - do not sgnd
tind i d X \

ddress or telephone number set forth dxreetly_ below. The servicer is autharized o handle most
routine inquiries and requests. In those cases where the servicer does not have authority to make
decisions or otherwise act independently on our behalf in response to your request, the servicer does
have the authority to gather relevant information from you, consuit with us about your request and
communicate our decision.

This communication is from Bank of Amaerica, N.A.. the servicer of your home loan,

Exhbt“p-1"
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Servicer's Name: Bank of America, N.A.
Servicer's Mailing Address (not for payments unless atherwise directed):
Attention: Customer Service Correspondence Unit, CA8-818-01-41
P.O. Box 5170
Simi Vailey, CA 93062-5170
Servicer's Telephane Number (Toll free): (800)669-6607

Origination Date of Loan: 10/30/1998
Original Amount of Loan: $59,670.00
Address of Morigaged Property: 1211 WASHINGTON STREET

Date Your Loan was Transferred (o the New Creditor: 4/2/2012

New Creditor's Name: Bank of America, N.A.
New Creditor's Mailing Address (not for payments):
Attention: Customer Service Correspondence Unit, CAG-919-02-41
PO Box 5170
Simi Valley, CA 83062
New Creditor's Physical Address (not for payments);
Attention: Customer Service Correspendence Unit, CAB-819-02-41
450 American Strest
Simi Valley, CA 93065
New Creditor's Telephione Number (Toll free): (800)868-6607

If we have granted an agent other than the servicer with authority to act on our behalf,
that agent's contact information will appear helow:

Agent's Name;

Agent's Address:

Agent's Telephone Number (Toll free):

The transfer of your loan is recorded on our books and records, Additionally, the transfer
of the lien agsociated with your loan is currently reflected, or in the future may be reflected,
in the public records of the local County Recorder's office where your property is located, If
checked [, ownership of your loan is also recorded on the registry of Mortgage Electronic
Registrations Systems, Inc., at 1818 Library Street, Suite 300 Reston, VA 20190.
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= «RRTIEIER 76 HE A YRUE & GBRAECY
: COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOGUMENT

RORDER ABSTRACT & TITLE GO, NG,

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
COUNTRYNSDE HOKE LDANS, INC.
MEN SV-Ta ¢ macum&nwumm. PERT.

P 0 BOX Y ' : 13408 1
vaN NUYS, CALIFORNIA 21410-0268 PARCEL 101 ¢ 40504300000

| SPACE ABDVE FOH AECORBDERS USE

LOAN ;i, ri1: .
ESCAOW/CLOSING 998001 970-GLS

—_— oo~
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DEED OF TRUST TX4955170358

THIS DEED OF TRUST (“Secwity Inspument”) is made on  D€Tober 21, 1998 + The Grantor s
J0EY RODRIGUEZ, AN UNMARRIED MaN

Sware of Texas

{"Bomower}. The musies s

DENISE S. GUNNERSON

6537 S. STAPLES. SUITE 110, CORPUS CHRISTI. TEXAS 78413

{"Truses"). ‘The beneficiary ys

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. » .
which 12 orpunized and exiztng under the laws of NEW YORK » and whase addiess ig

4500 PARK GRANADA, CALABASAS, €A 9130Z-1613

CLender”). Burrower owes Lender the pfmai al sam of

FIFTY NINE THOUSAND SIX HURDRED SEVENTY and 007100

Dojlars (U.S. 3 59,670.00 ). This debi iz cvidenced by Bomower's nowr dawed the same dape sz this
Secority Inspument ("Note"), whwh provides for manthly payments, with the full debr, if nor pad eather, due and
payable on Nevembep 1, 2013 . 'Thia Securivy Inswument secuses 1o Lender: {a) the repaymeng of the debe
evidenced by the Mote, with interesi, ang al) renewals, exwnsions and modificadons of the MNow; (b) the paymens of all
athar suns, with nerest, acvanced vider paeagraph 7 10 proawet te secutity of this Security Insrumeny; and (e) the
performance of Borrower's covenanys and apreementy under thie Secenily Inswument and the Now. For ihig purpase,
Booower hirevoesbly grams and conveys o e Trusms, m oust, with power of sale, tie follawing describesd propesty
locawedin JIMH WELLS County, Texas:

LOT TEN (10), BLOCK EIGHT (B) OF EDGEWOOD ADDITION NO. 2. SITUATED IN THE

CITY OF ALICE., JIM WELLS GCOUNTY. TEXAS, ACCORDING TOD PLAT THEREDF RECORDED

I VOLUME 5, PAGE 44 DF THE MAP RECDRDS. JIM WELLS COUNTY, TEXAS.

which hus the address of 1211 WASHINGTON STREET, ALICE

IStrect, Cityl
Texss 78332~ {"Prepenty Address”);
1Eip Cagef
Page tol § FHA Toxes Deda of Truwk - 2/
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CASE #: TX4955170358 ' LOAN #: .a?as
TOGETHER WITH all the improvemenis now or heresfier erecled on the property, and all zasemenis,

appurisnances and fixiures now or hereafier 3 part of the property. All replacemenis and additions shall also be covered
by this Security Insoument. Al of the Foregoing iy referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Propeny,”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfuily seized of the esmte hereby conveyed and has the sight to
grant and convey the Froperty and ihat the Property i unentumbered, sxcept for encumbrances of record, Borrower

w:xmms and wilt dsfend generaliy the tile to ihe Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances
aof record.

. THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenanis for national use and non-uniform covenanis with
limited varfations by judsdiction o constitute a uniform secutity instrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS,

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charvge, Borrower shall pay when dus the principal of, and Interest
on, the debt evidenced by the MNote and late charges duc under the Note.

2. Monibly Fayment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Oharges. Borrower shall lnclude in each monthly payment,
ogether with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special
assessments levied or (o be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold paymenis or ground rents oo the Property, and (¢)
premiums for insurancs regaired undee paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance
premium 1o the Secretagy of Housing and Urban Development (“Secrelary™), or in any year in which such premium
would have been required i€ Lender still held the Security nstrument, cach monthly payment shall also includs githes: (i)
a sum for the snnual morigage insurance premium W be paid by Lender 1o the Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge instead
of & mortgagy nsurance premium if this Scourity Insoument s held by the Secretary, in 3 reasonable amount 1o bo
deiermined by the Secrotary, Except for the monthly charge by tHe Secretary, these items are called "Bserow Ilemg” and
the sums paid 1o Lender are galled "Bscrow Funds." )

Iender may, at any Ume, collcet and hold amounts for Bserow Items in an agpregate amount not 10 exceed the
maximam amount that may be required for Borrower”s sscrow account under the Real Bstate Setdfement Procedures Act
of 1974, 12 U.8.C, Secion 2601 & seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended
from time to time {("RESPA"}, axcept that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements
or digshursements before the Bomrower's payments are available in the account may aot be based on amoynts due for the
morigage insurance pramium.

if ths amounis held by Lendor for Bscrow Items exceed the amounis permitied (e be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Bomower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time
are not sufficient 1o pay the Escrow llems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower ty make up
the shortage ag permitled by RESPA.

The Becrow Funds are pledged ag additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument, If Borrower
tenders o Lender the full payment of all such gums, Borrower*s actount shall be credited with the balance yemaining for
sl installment items (8), (B), and (c) and any mongage insurance premiurm ingtallment that Lender haz not become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immedistely prior to
a foreclosure sals of the Property or its acquigition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments for items (s), {B), and ().

3. Application of Payntents, All payments under peragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applisd by Lender as follows:

First, to the morgage insumance premiom 1o be paid by Lender 1o the Secretary or 1o the monthly charge by the
Secrciary instead of the monthly morigage insurance prémium;

Secoud, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other bazard
insurance premiums, as reqoiced;

Third: to interest due tader the Note;

Fourh, 1o amorntization of the principal of the Note; and

Eiflh, (o late charges dus under the Mote. )

4. Fire, Fiood and Other Hazard Insorance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Propeny, whether
now in sxisiencs or subseguently erecled, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance, Thig insurance shall be mainmined In the amounts and for the perinds that Lender requires.
Borrower shall slso insure all improvements on the Properly, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against
foss by floods 1o the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender.
The insuranee policics and any renewals shall be hetd by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and
in a form aceeptable 1o, Lender,

in the svent of loss, Bomower shall give Londer immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of Iogs if not
made promply by Borrower, Each insuraacs company concerned is hereby authorized and disscted to make payment for
such loss directly 1o Lender, instead of to Borrower and 1o Lender jointly. All or any part of the insarance proceeds may
be applied by Lender, at its option, either () 10 the reduction of the indebiedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument, first o any delinguent amounts applied i the order in parmgraph 3, and then 1o prepayment of principal, or
(b) 1o the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly paynsents which are referved to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of sach
payments. Aty excess insurance procetds over an amount sequired 3o pay all culstanding indebledness under the Now
and this Security Instrument shali be paid to the entity legally entitled thereio,
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CASE ff: TX4055170358 voan #: k756
Inthe ovent of foreclosure of this Secarity Instrument or other mansfer of tils o the Property that extinguishies the
indebiadness, all right, dile and interest of Borrgwer In and to insurance policies in foves shell pass o the purchaser.

5. Occupancy; Preservation, Mainfenance and Peotfectton of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application;
Lesacholds, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and uge the Property as Borrower™s principal residence within sixty days
after the execution of (iis Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or ransfer of the Property) and shail
continue 1o occupy the Property as Borrower™s principal residence for at least ane year after the date 6f occopancy,
wiless Lender deternines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Bormower, or unless exienuating circumstances
exist which are beyond Borcower’s control, Bomower shall notify Lender of any exienuating circumstances, Borrower
shall aot commit waste or desivoy, damags or subsiantially ebange the Properiy or allow the Property © dewriosate,
reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or shandoned or the loan is
in default. Lender may 1ake reasonable action 1o protect and preserve such vecant or abandoned Property. Borrower
ghall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave muterially false or inaccurate information
or statements o Lender {or failed (0 provide Lender with any wmaterial information) in connection with the loan
evidenced by ihe Note, including, but not limired (o, representations conceming Bomower's occupancy of the Propery
2y & principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasshold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the
lease, I Bommowee scquireg fes dile to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees
o the merger in writing.

&. Condemuation, The procesds of any award or clalim for damages, diredt or consequential, In connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Propesty, or for conveyanee in place of condemnation, are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the exient of the full amount of the indeblednsss that remains vapaid vnder the
Mote and dhis Sedurity Instrument. Lender shall apply snch progeeds o the reduction of the indebiedness under the Nota
and this Security Instrument, frst to any delinguent amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then o
prepayment of pringipal, Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not 2xtend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments, which ars referved to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds
gver an amount tequired to pay all owstanding indebiedness under the Note and this Security Instument shall be paid o
the entity legally entiled thereto.

7. Charges o Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental gr maaicipal charges, Anes and impasitions that are not included in paragraph 2. Barrower shall pay these
obligations on tms directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If fallure to pay would adversely affect Lender’s
interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish (o Lepder receipis evidencing thess
payments,

If Bowawer fails to make these payments or the paymenis required by paragraph 2, or fails o perform any other
covenants and agresments contained in this Security Tnsuument, or thers Is a Jegal proceeding thar may significantly
affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding fn bankruploy, for condemnation or © enforce laws or
reguiations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necsssary to protect the value of the Property and Lender®s rights
in the Property, inclading paymént of taxos, hazard lnsutance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Bormrower and be
secared by this Security Instrument. Thege amounts shall bear irerest fom the date of dishursoment, at the Note rate,
and at the oplion of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable,

Borrower shall prompiy discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrowar: (a)
agrecs in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the len in a manner acceptable fo Lender; (b) contests In
good faith the Hen by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion
aperate to pravent the enforcement of the Hen; or {6) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satifactory 1o
Lender subordinating the len to this Security Instroment. If Lender determines fhat any part of the Property & subject to
a Hen which may atain priority over thiz Security Instroment, Levider may give Bomower a pofice identifying the len.
Borrower ghall satisfy the lien or take one or mare of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees, Lender may enllect fees and charges anthorized by the Secretary,

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

{a) Default. Lender may, except as limied by regulations issued by the Secrelary, in the case of payment
defaulis, reguire immediate payment in full of all sums secured by thiz Security Insttument if
(i) Borrower defauits by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Secusity Instrument
prior to or on the due dale of the next monthly payment, or
{i)} Borrower defaulis by failing, for 2 period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in
this Security Instrument.
(b} Bale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (incloding Section 341(d) of
the Garn-St. Garmain Deposiwry Institntions Act of 1982, 12 U.S,C, 1701§-3(d)) and with the prior approval of
ths Searelary, require immediate payment in full of all sums sconred by this Security Instrument if:
(&) A1l or part of the Property, or a beneficial intgrest In a trust owning all or part of the Praperty, is sold or
otherwise iransferred {other than by devise or descent), and
(i} The Property is not ocoupied by the purchaser or grantee a5 his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantes docs so accupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in aceordance
with the requirements of the Secretary,
() Mo Waiver, If circumstances ocour that would permit Leader 16 require immediate payment in foll, but
Leader does not reguire such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
(1) Repulntions of HUD Secretary, In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Leader's tights, in the case of payment defaulis, to vequire immediate payment in full and foreclose if not pald.
This Security Instrument does net authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitezd by regulations of the
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CASE #: TX4955170358 Loan #: Hle76s

(e} Mortgage Mot Insured. Borrower agress thae i€ this Senurity Instrumient and the Note are not dermined o
be eligible for fosurance under the Nationat Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at
its opilon, require immediate payment in Full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. & written
staement of any authorized agent of the Secrotary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, doeclining
to insure this Securty Instroment aod the Wole, shall be deemed conclusive pront of such ineligibilicy.
Moiwithstanding the foregoing. this opton may not be sxercised by Lender when the unavailabiliy of
inggranes is solely dus to Lendec's failure 1o remir o morigape insurance premium 1o the Secretary,

10. Reinstaterment. Borrower has a right (o be reinstated if Lender has reguired immediate payment in fall because
of Bomower’s failure to pay an amount dus under the Motz or this Securily Instrument. This right applies even afier
forecclosure provesdings are instimied. To reinsiate the Seconcity Instrament, Borcower shall tender in a Inmp sum all
amounts required 1o bring Borrowet”s account gurrent including, to the sxtent they are obligations of Bomrower under
this Secnrity Instrument, foreclosure costy and reasonable and customary attormeys’ fees anud expenses properiy
associsted with the foreclosure procesding. Upon reinstatement by Bomower, this Security Instument and the
obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as If Lender had not required immediate paynient in full. However,
Lender is not required to permit reingialement i (i) Lender has accepted weinstatement after the commenceinent of
foreclosurs proceedings within two  years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceeding, (i) reinstatement will preclude forecloswre on different gounds in the future, or (i) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Secucdty Instrument,

11. Barrawer Not Relenged; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the dme of payment or
modification of amonization of the sumg secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any suceessor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to releage the labilily of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest.
Lender shall not be required 1o commence proceedings against any successor in inlerest or refuge to extend Yime For
payment or otherwise modify amonization of the sums zecursd by this Security Inshument by reeson of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest, Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right
or remeddy shall not be a walver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

-+ 12, Bueeessors and Assigng Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenams and agreemonts of
this Security Instument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject io the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several, Any Bosrower who
vo-signs this Secority Inspument but does not execute the Note: (3) is co-signing this Seourity Instument only w
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Praoperty under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
niot personatly obligaled o pay the sums secared by this Securily Instromeng; and {c) agrees that Leader and any othor
Borcowor may agree o extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regaxd to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent,

13, MNotices. Any nofice 1o Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail anless appliceble law requires use of another method. The notice shall be direcied to the
Property Address or any other address Borrowaer designates by notice t Lender, Any notice 1o Lender shall be given by
first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by nolice to Borrower. Any noiice
provided for in this Security Instmment shall be desmed o have been given 1o Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. ‘This Security Insoument shall be governed by Federal Taw and the law of the
jurisdicton in which the Property is locatad, In the event that any provision or ¢lause of this Security Instrument or the
Mote conflicis with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provistons of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, To thiz end the provisions of this Secyrity Ingtrumaent and
the Mote are declaved to be severable,

15. Borcower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Nots and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not eause or peonit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of
any Hazardous Substances on or in the Froperly, Borrower shall not do, nor alipw anyone slss to do, anything affecting
the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply 10 the presence,
use, or swrage on the Properly of small guantiies of Hazardous Substances that arc generally recognized 1o be
sppropriate o pormal residentinl uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall prompily give Lender writien potice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsnit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party invelving the Property and any Hazardows Substance or
Environmental Law of which Bomrowor has sotual knowledpe, I Borvower leaims, or is notified by any governmental or
regpulatory authority, that any removal or other cemediation of any Hamardous Substimges affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necsssary remeddial actions in accordance with Envisonmental Law,

As used in this pamgraph 16, "Hazardops Subsiances” are those substances dofined as toxic or havardous
substances by Environmenial Law angd the following substances: gasoling, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum
products, toxic pesticides and hecbicides, volatile solvents, malerials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive malerials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmenial Law" means federsl laws and laws of the
jarisdiction where the Properiy is located that velate 1o healih, safety or snvironmental protactiorn.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assipnment of Rents. Barrower unconditionially assigns and ansfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower anthorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents, However, prior to Lender's notice 10 Bomower of
Borrower's breach of any ¢ovenant or agreement in the Seourity Tostrament, Borower shall eollect and receive all renis
and revenues of the Property as trustse for e benefit of Lender and Bomrower, This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assgipnment and aot an assignment for additional szcurity only,
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CASE #: TX4865170358 Loan #: Ile7ss

If Lender glves notice of breach 1o Borrower: (8) all rente recsived by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
srusies for beaefit of Lender only, o be applied to the sums secwred by the Sepurity Insmumeny; (b Lender shall be
gmitled to collect and recsive all of the rents of the Property; and (¢} each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due
and unpaid to Lender or Lender®s agent on Lender”s written demend 10 the 2nant,

Borrower has not execnted any prior assigoment of the renis and hes not and will not perform any act that wonld
prevent Lender fromm oxercising its rights under this paragraph 17,

Lender shall not be requirsd o enter upon, take control of or maintain the Froperty befors or after giving notice of
breach 1o Borrower. However, Lender or a judicislly appointed recelver may do 50 at any tine thers is a breach. Any
application of rents shall not cure or waive any defanlr or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of senis of the Property shall terminaie when the deli seoured by the Security Instumont is paid in full.

18. Foveclosure Procedure. Xf Lender requires immediste payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permiited by applicable Iaw. Lender shall he entitled fo collect
ali expenses incorred in purseing the remedies provided in this paragraph X8, including, but not imited to,
reasonable attorneys” fees and costs of tifle evidence.

If Lender htvokes the power of sale, Lender or Trustes shall give votice of the time, place and tevms of sale
by posiing and recovding the notice af least 21 days prior w sale as provided by applicable law. Lender shall mail
a copy of the notice of sale to Borrower In the manner preseribed by appSeable law, Sale shall be roade af public
venue between the howrs of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the first 'Teesday of the month. Borvower asuthorizes Trustee to
sell the Properiy to the highest bidder for cash in one or more parcels and In any erder Trustee determines,
Lender or its designes may purchase the Property at any saje.

Trustee shall deliver én the purchaser Trustee’s desd conveying indefensible fitle to ithe Propesty with
covenants of general warranty. Borrower covenapils and apgrees to defend penérally the purchaser's title 1o the
Property apainst all claims and demeands. The recitals in the Trustes’s deed shall be prima facle evideuce of the
truth of the statements made thergin, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following ordexr (a) to ali
expenses of the sale, including, but not loniied to, reasonable Trustee’s and attorneys’ feex; (b)Y to all soms
secured by this Security Instrument; and () any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to i,

Xf the Property is sold pursuant to this paragvaph 18, Boarrower or any person hulding passession of the
Property through Borrower shall immedintely surrender possession of the Property fo the purchaser at that sale,
If possession is nof surrendeved, Borrower or such pevson shall be a tenant at suiferance and may be ramoved by
yrit of posgession, ‘

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument i held by the Scevetary and the Secretary reguices
immediate payment in full under Paragyaph 9, the Seerstory may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided
in the Single Family Morigapge Poreclosare Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 U.8.C. 3751 & seq) by veguesting a
foreclosure commissioner designated ynder the Act to commence foreciosure and to sell the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentenge shall deprive the Secretary of ony rights otherwise
available to a Lender under this Pavagraph 18 or applicable law. -

19, Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrurment, Lender shall release this Secudty
Instrument without charge o Bomrower, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20, Substitute Trustes, Lender, at itg opiion and with or without csuse, may from time o lime remove Trusice and
appoint, by power of anomey or otherwise, & successor tustes to any Trusiee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance
of the Property, the successor rustee shall sticceed 1o all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by
applicatle law.

e 21. Subrogation. Any of the procesds of the Nole used o take up outstanding liens against all or any part of the
Property have been advanced by Lender at Borrower's request and upon Borrower’s representation that such amognts
are dne and are secured by valid Hons agsinst the Property, Lender sholl be subrogated to any and all rights, superior
fitles, lisns angd equities owned or claimed by any owner or holder of any osistanding lictis and debts, regardless of
whether said liens or debis are acquired by Lender by assignment or are released by the holder thereof upon payment.

22. Partial Invalidity, In the event any portion of the sums inlended 10 be secured by this Security Instrument
cannol be lawfolly secured herchy, paymonts in reduction of such sums shall be applied first to those porfions not
secured hereby.

23, Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instmment, the covenants of each sych rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instoument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)l.

Condominium Rider Growing Equity Rider ] owmer tspecity)
Planned Unit Development Rider Graduaied Payment Rider

24. Purchase Money; Vendor’s Lien; REHNNOEMENNEY. [Complets as appropriate]
The Noke secured hereby is primarily secured by the Vendor's
Lien retained in the Deed of even date hecewith conveying the
Property t0 the Borrower, which Vendor®s Lien has been assigned
to Lender, this Deed of Trust being additional security therafor.
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CASE #: TX4955170358 roay #: levss
BY SIGMNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agress 10 ths enms coniained in this Security Insirument and io any
rider(s) execuiad by Borrower and vecorded with It
Witnesses:
_{Seal)
~Boprower
(Seal)
=Borrower
(Seal)
<Hoyrowes
_(Seal)
~Borrower
STATE OF TEXAS,
County of _J 1M LOELLTS
BEFORE ME, Gad LYNR STEEM
on thizg day personally appeared
SOEN PP LGUET , kniown to me
(arpmvedmm;ﬁ the oath of orthrough DEi1veER'S LogCensE - )
to be the person whose name ig subseribed (o the foregoing insirument and acknowledged (o me that
executed the same for the purposes and consideraton therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, tis 263 tNday of , R .

N%‘Afa of Texas  { Notary Pub
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. @ .saﬁﬁﬁsgws & A TRUE & SSRAEET
K COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
oORBER ABBIRACT & TWLE CO.,, INC.

= Pedsordoecle.

CASE #f: TX498517035¢8 LOAN f: -8756

WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'’S LIEN

THES STATE OF TEXAS
IOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE 2
COUNTY OF JIM WELLS } KHow B . BIENTS:
THAT SHARKY LASAER, SUSAN STEEL n/k/a SUSAN RINGROVE, VIRGINIA L. OELSCHLEGEL AND
DALE O, SNYDER.

DERLING IN THEIR SOLE AND SPPERATE PROPERTY WHICH LORS NOT OIsTITun
ANY PART OF THEIT AOMESTEAD.

heszinafier called "Granmor” ywhather one or mpre), for and In consideration of the sum of Ten Daliars ($10.00) and
other geod snd valuable consderution o Orantor paid by

JGE‘I RODRIGBUEZ. AN URMARRIED HAN

ficrewnafier calfed “Granee” (whether one or moe), the receipt of which is heceby scknowledyged and confegged, and du;

further considerpon of ifie wecuton and delivery by Grantee of one certum Fromussory Mot in the principal sum
of FIFTY HINE .THOUSAHD SIX KHUNDRED SEVENTY and 0071008

dollars, of aven dape herewith payuble w she arder of

COUNTRYMIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

4500 PARK GRANADA CALABASAS, £A 91302-18613
heremnafeer called *Mongagee,” bearing Enwmst st the raw sherein provided; sud Now conaining the psasl rmnnablc
anomey s fes clause and varicas scoeleranon of mawmrdty clauses in ease of defsule. and being seeured by Vendor's Lien

and supsriar title reiained herein n favor of »aid Morngages, and boing also secured by a Dead of Tyust of evan dawe
herewith from Orangen o

DENISE S. GUNHERSON s
Trusieoe; and

WHEREAS, Mongages has, at the special mstance and request of GOranies, patd 1o Grantor o porfon of the
purchase price of the properny hertinufuy described, as evidenced by the above-described Noe, smd Vendor™s Lien and
Deed of Trust tien agamst yud propeny securing the puyiment of sald Newe are horeby agsigned, mansterred and
delivered 1o Morigagee, Grmlor hereby conveying 1o saudl Mongagee the said supenor dile o smd propery,
subropanng sud Morygages © all the rights and remedies of Granior in the premnses by virme of said hens; and
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CASE #: TX4955170354 woan #: JPevss
Cranwr has ORANTE.3, SOLD and DONVEYED, and by those prosoey doss GRANT, SELL and CONVEY
wne sald Graniee, the follow ng descnhed propemy, wewm
10T TEN (103, BLOCK EIGHT (8% OF EDGEWODD ADOITION NO. Z, SITUATED 1H THE
CITY OF aLICE, JIM HELLS COUNTY. TEXAS, ACLORDING TD ?LAT THEREDF‘ RELOQDED
It YOLUME S, FAGE 4.4 OF THE MAP RECORDS, JIH WELLS COUNTY, TExas,

TO HAYE AND TG HOLD the ghove-described prempses, wgeihier with all and singular, the dphts and
appureenances thereunis w nywise belonging wnin said Grantee, his helrz and assigns, forever, And Grantor docs
nexcby hind hi‘mgclﬁ his sy, execuiors and sdmsmgpators, 1o wesrent snd forevey detend all and singnlar the sald

premises unes said Grantes, his heles and assigns, agense every person whomsoover lawfully claiming or e clafm the
sprns or sy pacg thereof.

Tuxes for the cusrenl yiar have heen proramea and their payment is nosurapd by Granise,

This copveyenee 8 mde xubpel 1o any and all vahd and subwistng restnelons, castments, pights pf way,
reservatians, malntsnance ch gues ogeter with yny hien sucunoy sa1id munenence charges. Zoning laws, ordingnces of
mumeipal andfor other governmental awthortties, condidons and covenanis, if any, spplicable to and enforceatile againse
the ebuve-ewnbed property as shown by the records of the County Clerk of 333d Caunty.

The use of any pronot i heremn o refir n Gruntor or Grastee shull be decmed & pruper neferepce even tiongh
Grapor andfor Grangee may be an sndividiad (enhcry male or fomaele), 3 cosporopon, a purpwsip or 8 group of jwo or
more individuals, vorporatio s and/or parmesships, and when jhis Deed s execui=d by oF 1o 2 corporation, pr fruseee,

the wordy “heirs, executors s adminispaws” or “heirs and assigns® shall, with respect 1o such corporation of s,
be cangrued Iy mean “succerdors and gssignd.”

Tg s expressly sgreed thut the Vendor's Liep 13 relamed wn fuyoy of she payee of sayd Mow against the
above-descnibed propeny, premtes snd inpravemenis, anpl said Nowe aod all intsres; thereon shall have besn fully pat
according o the wrms therecf, when this deed shall hecome ghenture.

EXECUTED this 21s¢ day of Dcrober |, 1898,

_ Shneren est

SHARON LASATER

SHSAN WINGROVE

¥ L]
% %gg eci. . 52_’:% ﬁ,£
VIRGANIA L. OELSCHLEGEL

P = -*7'—@

DALE (3. SNYDER

ORANTEE'S ADDRESS:
1211 WASHINGTON STRIET, ALICE .Tx 78332~
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CASE #: TX4353170358 LOAR = -8?56
Granwor bad ORANTED, S50LD and CONVEYED, and By these presents does GRAMT, SELL and CONVEY

unte seid Ganese, the hllowvng descnbed propery, oe-wig

LOT TEN (18, SLoCk EIGHT (B3 OF EDGEWODD ADDITION RD. 2. SITUATED IN THE
CITY OF ALICE, JIM UHELLS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TD PLAT THEREOF RECDROEDR
I YOLUME S, PAGE 4% OF THE MAP RECORPS, JIM WELLE COUNTY, TEXAS,

TO HAYE AND TO HOLD the above-described premyses, together with all and singulsr, the dghis and
appariepances thereunin n inywise belonging vnto said Grantee, his helis and asaigns, forever, And Granior does
ticreby bind himself, his heigy, exeopiors and sdmnstratord, b wissant and forever defend sl apd sinpular the said

premises unto said Goanree, his helrs and assigns, agwinst cvery person whomsoever lawfully claiming or 10 claim e
spme or uny part therenf.

Taxes for the cument yiar have boah provatea and thelr paymaent Is assemed by Granmee.

This conveyance 15 made subjet 19 any and 20 wvali] and SubWnistng mestcuons, sssementy, nghs of way,
reservations, mainenance chwges logether wath any hen sceyrmyg sud maunenancs charges, zomng Yaws, ordinances of
mumeipal andfor other gaverpmenial avihotides, candidons and covenants, if eny, applicabl= o and enforceahle agajnst
the shoye-desenbed property ag shown by the records of thie Caunty Clerk of said County,

The gse of any pronotn heren e relr 10 Gryntor or Granize shull Be decmed o proper reference sven though
Gramor and/for Graniee may e an mdivatued (caher male or femal), 3 corporapon, 2 pannersdnp or g group of rwo or
morg individuals, corporatio 1z and/or parmerships, and when this Deed is executed by or 1o a corporatien, or mises,

the words “heirs, exeoulors 1ad adminisgagrs™ or “heirs and assigns™ shall, with respaer 1o such corporation or Fusice,
be constrasd to mean “sucessgors and assigng.”

It is uxpressly agresd thut the Vendor™s Lisn s réisined v fuvoy of the payee of sad Nop againss ithe
above-descmibed propernty, pramises and improvermens, angst said Nop and afi saerest thersonr shall have been fully pad
according 1o the terms thereef, when this deeq shall become ghenlure.

EXECUTED this 218t day of Bctober | 1898,

"SHARGH LASATER

g hidengrue
SUSAN WINGROVE ‘

VIRGINIA L. OELSCHLECEL

DALE L. SNYDER

GRANTEE'S aDDRESS;
1211 WASHINGTON STREIET, ALICE ,Tx 78332~
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CASE 3 Tr4898517038¢€

roay #: Je7se
STATE OF TEXAS,

Cutnty of «J JA AT
BEFORE ME, G AY LYW s TBeM

VIEGIN 1A e, DELECHIEGE. d DArg ¢, SaWDeE. s known 1o me

{or proved 1 me on the anh of ar throvgh DEiveres Lo &t h)
1o be the parsan whosae name ks subicrdbed o ihe forepoing mspument and scknowledged. 1o me that
axeoutad the sume for tha pur soges sod constderstion therein expressed,

CIVEN UNDER MY HaND AND SEal. OF OFFICE, this 2.7 ~A sy of OCTOReR.

o e Y e e T o E )

on s day personally appeared

N R

"GAY LYKN STORM O}
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Texas

WHEN RECORDED, Mal..TO

-
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CASE fF: TX495617035¢ roan #: [Jeves

STATE OF PENAS; (L& -
Cpupty of

ELiz ARSI D. “ToMEL LN

BEFORE ME, {idoe=en

-, p ﬂ » on ths day pcrsunag!y appeared
USAPd L INGEE , knowa 10 me
tor proved i me on the oath uf = artwongh DKIVEER'S Licedss

o be the persan whose name is subseribed o the foregoing inspument and avknowledged i me that
axeputad the swne for the purjoses and conguderupon therean expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, tis o2 7 dayof CYZabenrs | /9 FF.

WHEN RECORDED, Mal.. TO

BIBY
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CASE ffz Tr435817035¢

STaTE OF TEXAS,
Conngy of VAl 8205

pEFORE ME, QAY Ly STor M

on itz day personally appeared
Ol Bl LA ATEYE , own © me

(o pmved 13 e on the oath of ar through DR vERS LCe uss )
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: T SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERSS USE
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOARS, INC.
MSN SV-79 /7 DQGUMENT CONTROL GEPT,
O. BOX 102686
VAN NUYS CALIFORNIA 914100266

LOAN #: -8766
ESCROW/CLOSING #: 98001970~ GLS
CASE 4F: TX4955170358

— e
- o

ASSIGNMENT QF DEED OF TRUST

PARCEL ID ffz 1140504300000

THE STATE OF CALIFOBNIA ‘
COUNTY/PARISH OF LOS ANGELES
EMNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

acting hergin by and through a duly authorized officer, the owner and holder of one certain promissory note for the
sumof § 59,670.00 .~ executed by

JOEY RDQRIBUEZ{./M UNMARRIED MAN

payable to the order of

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC,.

and secured by a Deed of Trust even date therewith to

DENISE 5. GUNNERSON

6537 5. STAPLES, SUITE 110, CORPUS CHRISTI., TEXAS 78413

Truswes, which was filed for record on wnder File No.
or recorded in Volume Page of the Deed of Trost Records of
County, on the following described lof, or parcel of lund situated in the County of
+ State of Texas, 10-wit

LOT TEN (10), BLOCK EIGHT (8) OF EDGEWOODD ADDITION NO. 2, SITUATED IN THE
CITY OF ALICE, JIM WELLS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
IN VOLUME &, PAGE 44 OF THE MAP RECORDS, JIM WELLS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Texas Assigmvment of Deod of Trust Paguiol2 Initiatss.

@n ~QSE(TH) (9769}.01 CHL {04798) VIP MORTGABE FORMS - (80D)521-7201 a/07
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CASE #f: TX4955170358 oan #: [kvss

for and in consideration of the sum of Dollars,
and other good, valvable and sufficient ponsideration paid, the receipt of which is hereby asknowledged, does herchy
transfer and assign, sot over and deliver unio

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATIORN

the above described note, ingether with the Yens against said property secoring the payment thereof, snd a1l dile held by
the undersigned in and io said land.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto said grantes said shove desedbed note, together with all and singilar the Hen,
rights, equities, title and sstate in said real eatate sbove described securing the payment thereof, or otherwise.

Execuied this the 2158¢ dayof Octaber (AD, 1998. ..

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LQA&\E;NC‘
By:

‘ ANMNIAS D, SMITH ASST. SEC

State of California

County of Los Angeles e

On 18/21/71998, before me N. PENA .
N ; persomally appeared

v . .
ANNIAS D. SMITH ASST. 8EC . personally known 1o me (or proved 10 me on the
basls of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subseribed 10 the within instrament and
acknowledgod to me that hefshe/lhey excouted the sams in hismherftheir authorized capacity(ics). and that by his/her/their
sipnature(s) on the ingtrument the person{s), or the enilty upon behall of which the person(s) acted, execuoted the
instrurpent.
WITNESS my hand and official seal,

y i '
NOBAY. PENA &
COMM. # 1120646
Molmry Pubilie - Califonvs =
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES =
My Gomm, Ends MARCH 12, 2001

@% ~BI5{TX) (a763).01 GHL {04/28) Rage2oi b2 g
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Propated by: L. GIL . l
§rovgtecgt b

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.

DATE: 10/21/1998 BRANCH #261
BORROWER: JUEY RODRIGUEZ 6537 S. STAPLES, SULTE 110
LOAN 3 W:7 6568 {812;985~-6222

* Br Fax He.: (5123993-5018
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1211 UASHINGTON STREET

CE TX,78332-

SIGNATURE/NAME AFFIDAVIT

BORROWER:
JOEY  RODRIGUEZ

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT MY LEGAL SIGNATURE IS AS WRITTEN AND TYPED BELOW,
{This signature must sxactly maich signatures on the Note and Morigage or Deed of Trust.)

AOEY.. RODRIGUEZ
{Priator Tpo Namae)

\m_ Qececnl Q;@s T

(Printor Type Namae)

(Print or Type Name) Siénatura

{Print or Typs Namo} Slgnawm
(if applicable, complate the following.)
| AMI ALSO KNOWN AS;

TRos QOscag g;}gx é gg,,"l_ X&-« k D sran. ; . /
{Printor Type Namo} L.) &l re )

{Print or Type Name) 7 Signaturs

(Print or Typa Name} signature k

{Print or Typa Mame) Signature

and that are one

and the same person,

Stateof “TEXAS
County of JA adELLS

Subscribed and sworn (affirmed) before me
this 29 day of OCTDRER. |,
ﬁvl\"'

Notary Pufflidin andfor M M oSt

N gqy umn StorM  § the State of ~TEXAD i

ARY PUBL| ‘
Stata Texagc County of . J1M w0 ELLS
%p. 04.03. 99

ok My.Commission Expires:
1@@;9 ~304 aeoepo1  THL (05/67) T UMP MORTOAGE FORMS - (800)521-728% 6198
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" RIGINAL

Multistate NOTE {”me Tave Mo,

roak #: llls7ss | Tx4985170358

October 21, ‘{998
Date}

e

1211 WASHINGTON STREET ALICE, T¥ 78332~
Propeny Address]

1. PARTIES

"Rorrower" means each person signing s the end of this Mote, and the person’s successors and assigos. “Lender” means
COUNTRYUWIDE HOME LOANS, 1 N/
and its successors and assigns,

2, BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY; INTEREST
_In retum for a Joan seceived fl?om Lender, Borower prorhises 1o pay the principal sum of
FIFTY NINE THOUSAND 8 HUNDRED SEVENTY and 0Q0/100
Dollars (U.S. 5 59,670.0 ). plus interest, 1o the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on unpaid principsl,
from the date of disbursgifient of the loan proceeds by Lender, st therate of  SIX & ONE-HALF
pereent ( 6.500- 95) per vear uniil the 6l amount of principal has been paid,

3, PROMISE TQ PAY SECURED
Borrower's promise to pay i3 secured by a mortgage, deed of frust or similar security inswument that is dated the same date as

this Note and called the “Security Instrument.” The Security Instrument protects the Lender from losses which might resoll if
Borrower defanls under this Nole,

4. MANNER OF PAYMENT
{A) Tihme
Borrower shall make a payment of principal and intrest to Lender on ths first day of each month/beginning on
December Ist , 1998, Any principal and inierest remaining on the first day of November , 2013 7 will be duz on
that date, which 1x called the “Maplurity Date,"
{B) Place
Payment shall be made st
4500 PARK. GRANADA, CALABASAS, CA 91302-1613
ot at such place as Lender may designate in writing by notee 0 Borrower.
{C) Amonnt
Each motthiy payment of principal and imerest will be in the amount of U.S. § 519.79 / . This amount
will be part of a larger mcmhly payment required by the Security Instrument, that shall be applied fo principal, interest and other
iterns in the order described in the Secarity Instrument,
(D) Allonge to this Note oy payment adjustments
If an allonge providing for payment adjusimenis is sxecuted by Bomower mgetm:r with this Note, the covenants of the
allonge shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants off this Note as i the allonge were & part of this
Note. [Check applicable box]

I_lGraduatea Payment Allonge [:3 Growing Equity Allonge Clother [specity}

5 BORROWER'S BIGHT TO PREPAY

Borrower has the right to pay the debt evidenced by this Note, in whole or in part, without charge or penalty, on the first day
of any month. Lender shall accept prepayment on other days provided that Bomrower pays interost on the amount prepaid for the
emainder of the month to the extent requircd by Lender and permittied by regalations of the Secretary. If Borrower makes a
partial prepayment, there will bs no changes in the due date or i the amount of the monthly payment unless Lender agress in
writing to those changes.

Pags 10f2 FHA Muoltistate Fixed Rata Note < 10/95
% <t} {aad).m CHL (D496} VAP MORTGAGE FOAMS - (800}521-7201 Initiate:
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CASE #: TXAU55170368 roan #: JJs7ss

. BORROWER 3 FATLURE TOPAY
{A) Late Charge for Overdus Payments
» I Lender has not received the full monthiy payment required by the Security Instrument, as duscribed in Paragrsph 4(0)
of this Note, by the end of fifteen calendar days afier the payment is due, Lender may collect g late charge in the amount of
FOUR percent { 4.000 %) of tho overdue amount of sach payment.
{B) Defonlt
IF Borrower defaulis by failing 1o pay in full any monthly payment, then Lender may, except as lmied by regolations of
the Secretary in the cage of payment defaults, require immediate payment in fiull of the principal balance remaining due and ail
acerued interest. Lender may choose not o sxercise this option without waiving s rights in the event of any subsequent defanlt.
In many circumsiances regulations issued by the Seeretary will limit Lendec's rights to require fmmediate payment in full in the
case of payment defauits, This Noe does not authorize acceleration when not permitted by HUTD: regulations, Az used in this Note,
“Secratary” meahs ihe Secretary of Housing and Urban Developinent or his or her designes.
{Cy Payment of Costs and Expenses
If Lender has required immediate payment in full, as desceibed above, Lender may reguire Bocrower 10 pay costs and
expenses including reasongble and costomary anomeys® fees for enforcing this Note o the extent not prohibiled by applicable
law. Such fees and costs shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the same yate as the principal of this Nate.

7. WAIVERS .

Horrower and any other person who has obligations under this Notz walve the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor.
“Presentment” means the right to require Lender to demund payment of amounts duc. "Notice of dishonor” mesns the right to
require Lender 1o give notice to other persons that amounis due have not been paid,

8, GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicebls law requires a different method, any notice that must be given (o Borrower under this Note will be given by
delivering it or by malling it by first class mail 1o Borrower at the property address above or at a different addregs if Borrower hag
given Lender a notice of Borrower’s gifferent address.

Any notice that muost be given 1 Lender under this Note will be given by {irst class mail to Lender at the address stated in
Paragraph 4(B) or st a diffevent address if Borrower Is given a notice of that different addresa,

9, OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONMS UNDER THIS NOTE )

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and pewsonally obligaied to keep all of the promises made in this
Nots, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any persont who is a goaranior, surety or enderser of this Note 1s also
obligated to do those things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety of
endorser of this Mote, is alzo obligated 10 keep all of the promises made in this Note. Lender may enforce #ts righis under this
Note against each person individuslly or against all signatories together. Any one person signing this Note may be required 1o pay
all of the amounts owed under this Note.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower sccepis and agrees (o the terms and covenanis contained in this Note,

yd (Seal)

~Borrower

(Seal)

~Romawer

PAY-TO-THEORDEROF I ¢ 1§

~Borrowar

WITHOUT RECOURSE

*COUNTR: (Seal)
~Borrower
BY ,
J NORA YORO
ASSTBECRETARY

@B -10 ov0n.01 CHL (04756) Pagazoi2



